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Planning Commission Staff Report
Meeting Date: February 4, 2020
Prepared By: Andrew Painter, City Planner

Report Date:

January 29, 2020

Application

Site Plan Review (SPR) 90-03-R – Site Plan Review Major
Change: A request by Shawn Stermsterfer for Planning
Commission consideration to legally establish the placement and
use of an existing unpermitted recreational vehicle (RV) cover
accessory structure (12 ft. in width, 30 ft. in length and 12 ft. 6
in. at ridge height (360 sq. ft)). The project site is 0.8-acres in
area.

Property Owners

Shawn Stremsterfer, Co-Owner; Loren Polte, Co-Owner

Applicant

Shawn Stremsterfer

Location

2920 Cold Springs Road
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 323-490-029 and 323-490-030

Zoning

Commercial (C)

General Plan

Commercial (C)

Existing Land Use

Professional office use

Surrounding Land Use

Professional office, retail and retail services, auto services,
California Department of Motor Vehicles, dispersed residential
uses

Environmental
Determination

Categorically exempt per Section 15303(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines

Applicable Regulations

Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-9(P) Site Plan Changes:
Modification of approved 1990 site plan for the addition of a
new accessory structure

Summary Recommendation Conditionally approve SPR90-03-R
Attachments

AGENDA
February 4, 2020

A: Applicant Submittal Package (proposed site plan change,
brief narrative, photos).
B: 1990 Planning Commission approved site plan
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Figure 1.

Vicinity Map

Description of Request: Attachment A contains the applicant’s site plan modification, a
narrative of the request and description of the site, photos of the accessory structure and photo
examples of similar structures within Placerville.
The property owner seeks approval for the placement and use of a 12 ft. in width, 30 ft. in length
and 12 ft. 6 in. at ridge height (360 sq. ft) accessory structure intended for the protection of the
property owner’s recreational motorhome vehicle. The structure has been placed within the
southeastern portion of the 0.8-acre site, within the existing parking area for onsite uses. The
structure is setback twelve (12) feet from the easterly property line, and is approximately ± 100
feet from Cold Springs Road that serves the north boundary of the site. Structure framework
consists of arched tubular metal. Horizontal metal panels form the exterior siding and roof that
screen some of the framework.
The applicant provides the following rationale in his narrative for the structure request approval
that it blends into the surrounding. These are:
• The structure’s location within the site,
• Its distance from Cold Springs Road,
• Site and neighboring landscape trees that surround it,
• It has the same structure color of the similar RV cover structure located on a neighboring
property and is the base color of the office building, and
• The structure is similar to other structures to his around the neighborhood.

AGENDA
February 4, 2020
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Background
Description of Site: The 2920 Cold Springs Road site address encompasses two Assessor’s
Parcels totaling 0.8-acres. It contains an existing office building, a pole sign advertising office
uses, a detached vehicle storage building along with western boundary of the site, parking spaces
for the office uses, a paved driveway encroachment to Cold Springs Road, and mature
landscaping of trees, shrubs and groundcovers. It is located southwest of the intersection of
Middletown Road, Sleepy Hollow Road and Cold Springs Road. Project vicinity uses include
professional offices, used merchandise, auto service uses, the California Department of Motor
Vehicles and single-family residential uses.
SPR 90-03 Conditions of Approval in 1990: The office building and site was once a singlefamily residence. In 1990, the property owners received Planning Commission conditional
approval to convert the residence and grounds into office space under SPR90-03. The conditions
are provided as Figure 2. City records and onsite inspection revealed that conditions 1 through 4
have been fully met.
Figure 2.

SPR 90-03 Conditions of Approval from 1990

1. Applicant shall submit a site, size and species specific landscape plan to staff for review and
approval by the Planning Commission prior to occupancy of the office building.
2. Applicant shall submit additional information regarding any proposed LPG tank, mechanical
equipment, and trash receptacle area to staff for review and approval.
3. Comply with department comments as identified in the staff report dated April 4, 1990.
Building Division
(a) Must comply with City’s construction regulations and state’s requirements for energy
conservation and handicapped accessibility.
Engineering Division
(b) Provide adequate site distance from driveway onto Cold Springs Road.
(c) Pave proposed parking area with 2” of AC over 4” of AB.
(d) Install concrete curbs around driveway and parking lot.
(e) Provide an auto turn-around in the parking lot.
(f) Pipe parking lot drainage to the ditch on Cold Springs Road.
(g) Install handicapped signs and pavement parking.
(h) Install head and tail wall on the proposed driveway culvert pipe and size pipe.
(i) Show spot elevations on proposed plan.
(j) Submit a Street Frontage Improvement Agreement for concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and
additional street paving (3” AC over 6” AB) to obtain a consistent width of 20 feet from the
center line of Cold Springs along the total parcel frontage.
4. The design of the sign shall be brought back to the Planning Commission for review and
approval.

General Plan Designation: The General Plan designates the project site as Commercial. The
purposes of the Commercial designations are to:
1. Provide for retail sales and services, including entertainment and other commercial
activities to serve residents of the community.
2. Provide for the development of commercial facilities concentrated in well-defined and
well-designated areas.
AGENDA
February 4, 2020

3

SR PC Stremsterfer Accessory Structure

7.1
3. Create conditions conducive to a convenient and desirable environment for customers
and employees.
4. Protect areas in this designation from encroachment by heavy commercial, residential, or
other incompatible uses (General Plan Policy Document: Land Use/Circulation Diagrams
and Standards).
Within the Community Design Element of the City of Placerville General Plan Policy Document
are the following goals and policies pertaining to the proposed project:
•
•

To promote architectural quality throughout Placerville (Goal I).
The City shall ensure that new development will be a positive addition to the City’s
environment and not detract from the nature and character of appropriate nearby
established development because of architectural style, scale or location (Goal I. Policy 1).

Zoning Classification: The Placerville Zoning Map classifies the site and the immediately
surrounding parcels as Commercial (C) Zone (See Figure 2. Zoning Map). Purposes of the C
Zone (Placerville Zoning Ordinance (PZO) Section 10-5-15) are:
1. Provide the land necessary for retail sales and services, entertainment and other light
commercial activities to serve the residents of the community.
2. Provide for the development of commercial facilities concentrated in well-planned areas
properly located in relation to access, topography and residential areas.
3. Create conditions conducive to a convenient and desirable environment for customers
and employees, and protect it from the encroachment of objectionable or dangerous uses
and uses that could be located in areas less suited for light commercial activities.
Commercial General Regulations (PZO 10-5-15(D)4):
Minimum Yards (setbacks): Front: four feet (4’); sides and rear: five feet (5’).
Maximum building height: forty feet (40’)
Figure 2. City of Placerville Zoning Map

Project Location

AGENDA
February 4, 2020
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Site Plan Review Criteria – Placerville Zoning Ordinance (PZO 10-4-9(G)): Relevant criteria
applicable to the project are as follows:
1. Relationship of Buildings to Site:
(a) The site shall be planned to achieve harmony and continuity between neighborhoods
and commercial areas to maintain the historic foothill small town character, as
opposed to suburban patterns of development.
(c) Site planning in which setback and yards which exceed current regulations is
encouraged to provide an inviting streetscape.
(e) The height and scale of each building shall be compatible with its site and buildings
in the surrounding area.
2. Relationship of Building and Site to Surrounding Area:
(a) Adjacent buildings of different architectural styles shall be made compatible by such
means as screens, sight breaks, colors and materials.
(c) Harmony in texture, lines, and masses is required. Monotony shall be avoided.
(d) Buildings shall have compatible scale to those in the surrounding area.
4. Building Design:
(a) Evaluation of appearance of a project shall be based on the quality of its design and
relationship to surroundings. Inappropriate, incompatible, bizarre, exotic designs and
standardized corporate architecture, other than registered trademarks, shall be
avoided.
(b) Buildings shall have form and scale with permanent neighboring development and
topography.
(c) Materials shall be of durable quality, and shall be selected for harmony of the
building with surrounding buildings. In any design in which the structural frame is
exposed to view, the structural materials shall meet the other criteria for materials.
(e) Colors shall be harmonious to site and surrounding area. The use of standardized
bright, bold, glossy non-earth tone colors is discouraged, as they generally do not
project the historic foothill character of the community.
Staff Analysis:
Location: Proposed placement exceeds the Commercial Zone minimum front, side and rear
setbacks. It is located approximately one hundred feet (100’) from Cold Springs Road, twelve
feet (12’) from the side property line, and thirty-five feet (35’) from the rear property line. Staff
agrees with the applicant’s rationale that the structure’s internal location toward the back portion
of the site, its distance from the public way along Cold Springs Road, and site and neighboring
landscaping assists with blending the structure into the site environment. The structure’s 12 ft. 6
in. at ridge height does not exceed the forty feet (40’) maximum height and therefore is
consistent with the Commercial Zone regulations. The Commission could therefore find it is
compatible with the PZO 10-4-9(G)1(a), (c), (e) and (G)2(a) criteria.
Architecture / Design: The design of the proposed structure with its exposed metal framework
has limited outward aesthetic quality. However, its gabled design, scale, its horizontal siding,
AGENDA
February 4, 2020
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materials and color are characteristics of the neighboring residential and accessory structures to
the east. The horizontal siding is compatible with the office building siding. The Commission
could therefore find it is compatible with the PZO 10-4-9(G)2(c),(d) and (G)4(a),(b),(c) and (e)
criteria. The project as conditioned appears consistent with the Community Design Element’s
Policy 1 of Goal I, in that it does not detract from the aesthetic character of existing development
located, and within the immediate project vicinity.
Preferred by staff would be a wood framed structure with composition shingles and horizontal
siding that would unify materials onsite and be more in harmony with other onsite structures than
the proposed metal structure would be. This preferred scenario would appear to be consistent
with PZO 10-4-9(G)4(c).
Environmental Assessment: Staff has determined that this request is categorically exempt from
environmental review pursuant to §15303(e) of the California Environmental Quality Act
Guidelines, in that it involves an accessory structure.
Conclusion and Recommended Motion:
The Planning Commission has the authority to
approve this request outright, approve it with conditions, or deny the request by the applicant.
Staff recommends the Commission make the following motion conditionally approving the
request:
I move to:
I.
II.

Adopt Staff’s Report as part of the public record.
Make the following findings regarding SPR90-03-R:
1. This request is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section
15303(e) of the California Quality Act Guidelines, in that it involves an accessory
structure.
2. The project as conditioned is consistent with Policy 1 of Goal I of the City of
Placerville General Plan Community Design Element, in that it does not detract from
the aesthetic character of existing development located, and within the immediate
project vicinity.
3. The project as conditioned is in compliance with PZO 10-4-9(G) Site Plan Review
Criteria, in that:
(a) The structure’s internal location toward the back portion of the site, its distance
from the public way along Cold Springs Road, and site and neighboring
landscaping assists with blending the structure into the site environment.
(b) The structure’s gabled design, scale and its horizontal siding are characteristics
that are similar to those on existing neighboring residential and accessory
structures, meeting the criteria that buildings have form, scale, colors and
materials are compatible with permanent neighboring development.

AGENDA
February 4, 2020

6

SR PC Stremsterfer Accessory Structure

7.1
4. The project is consistent with the Development Regulations of the Commercial Zone
of building height and a setback, exceeding the minimum building yard (setback)
from property lines and it is within the maximum building height.
III.

Approve the Major Change to SPR90-03-R request with the following Conditions of
Approval:
1. Approval. Approval of SPR90-03-R authorizes the request made by Shawn
Stremsterfer for the placement and use of an existing recreational vehicle (RV) cover
accessory structure (12 ft. in width, 30 ft. in length and 12 ft. 6 in. at ridge height (360
sq. ft)). The project is approved as shown in Attachment A (Applicant Submittal
Package) of staff’s February 4, 2020 report, and as conditioned or modified by this
action.
2. Project Location. The Project site is located at 2920 Cold Springs Road. APN: 323490-029 and 323-490-030. SPR90-03-R as amended shall apply only to the project
location and cannot be transferred to another parcel.
3. Substantial Conformance. The use shall be implemented in substantial conformance
to the Site Plan Review as approved by the Planning Commission.
4. Permit Expiration. The approval of the site plan review major change shall expire and
become null and void eighteen (18) months after the date of approval unless a
building permit has been obtained for any building thereon before the date of
expiration. Should the building permit expire for any building thereon, then the site
plan review approval shall also simultaneously expire. The Planning Commission
may grant a one year extension for the project if the applicant makes such a request
and pays a new fee prior to the expiration date. The Planning Commission shall
consider any changes to this code or to the project when granting the extension.
5. Permits. The applicant shall obtain all necessary and appropriate permits for the
project prior to occupancy, including but not limited to building and encroachment
permits, and payment of all required fees.
Applicant shall submit three copies of construction plans, engineering and site plans
for the existing structure in order to apply for Building Division plan review and
obtain a construction permit.
6. Other Applicable Requirements. The project approval is subject to all applicable
requirements of the Federal, State, City of Placerville and any other affected
governmental agencies.
7. Runs with the Land. The terms and conditions of approval of site plan review shall
run with the land shall be binding upon and be to the benefit of the heirs, legal
representatives, successors, and assignees of the property owner.
8. Revisions. Any proposed change to the Project Description or conditions of approval
shall submitted to the Development Services Department, Planning Division for

AGENDA
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determination of either a major or minor change to approved the site plan, per Section
10-4-9(P) of City Code.
9. Condition of Approval No. 1, 2, 3 and 4 approved by the Planning Commission in
1990 shall remain in effect and shall be included by reference with the major change
approval; renumbered as 9(a), 9(b), 9(c) and 9(d) as follows:
9(a): Applicant shall submit a site, size and species specific landscape plan to staff
for review and approval by the Planning Commission prior to occupancy of the office
building.
9(b): Applicant shall submit additional information regarding any proposed LPG
tank, mechanical equipment, and trash receptacle area to staff for review and
approval.
9(c): Comply with department comments as identified in the staff report dated April
4, 1990.
Building Division
(1) Must comply with City’s construction regulations and state’s requirements for
energy conservation and handicapped accessibility.
Engineering Division
(2) Provide adequate site distance from driveway onto Cold Springs Road.
(3) Pave proposed parking area with 2” of AC over 4” of AB.
(4) Install concrete curbs around driveway and parking lot.
(5) Provide an auto turn-around in the parking lot.
(6) Pipe parking lot drainage to the ditch on Cold Springs Road.
(7) Install handicapped signs and pavement parking.
(8) Install head and tail wall on the proposed driveway culvert pipe and size pipe.
(9) Show spot elevations on proposed plan.
(10) Submit a Street Frontage Improvement Agreement for concrete curb, gutter,
sidewalk and additional street paving (3” AC over 6” AB) to obtain a consistent
width of 20 feet from the center line of Cold Springs along the total parcel
frontage.
9(d): The design of the sign shall be brought back to the Planning Commission for
review and approval.

Andrew Painter
City Planner
Attachments:
A. Applicant Submittal Package

AGENDA
February 4, 2020
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Applicant Submittal Package
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Attachments
SPR 90-03-R: 2920 Cold Springs Road
•
•

Photographs
Engineering

